

NO: \_\_\_\_\_

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
JULY TERM 2022

BASIL BEY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for A Writ of Certiorari  
To the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Third Circuit

---

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

Patrick J. Egan  
Fox Rothschild LLP  
2000 Market St., 20th Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103-3222  
(P) (215) 299-2825  
pegan@foxrothschild.com

*Attorneys for Appellant, Basil Bey*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Charges .....	3
B. Trial and Sentencing .....	3
C. Third Circuit Opinion .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. This Court’s Guidance on the Bounds of Lay Witness Opinion, Particularly from Law Enforcement Officers, Is Necessary to Create Uniform Standards for Criminal Trials. ....	7
II. The Legal Question Presented Is Important. ....	12
III. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle to Resolve This Question. ....	13
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	12
<i>Hirst v. Inverness Hotel Corp.</i> , 544 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 736 F.3d 921 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>United States v. Casas</i> , 356 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>United States v. Flores-de-Jesus</i> , 569 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 725 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 498 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	10
<i>United States v. Ganier</i> , 468 F.3d 920 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 413 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1154 (2008).....	9
<i>United States v. Giggey</i> , 867 F.3d 240 (1st Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>United States v. Hardin</i> , 437 F.3d 463 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 617 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>United States v. Madison</i> , 863 F.3d 1001 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	9

<i>United States v. Marcus Freeman,</i> 730 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	8
<i>United States v. McCrimmon,</i> 362 F.3d 725 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	9
<i>United States v. Mejia,</i> 545 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>United States v. Nixon,</i> 694 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>United States v. Peoples,</i> 250 F.3d 630 (8th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 104 (2005) .....	11
<i>United States v. Smith,</i> 705 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>United States v. Tucker,</i> 12 F.4th 804 (D.C. Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 596 U.S. ____ (U.S. June 13, 2022) .....	9
<i>United States v. Valdivia,</i> 680 F.3d 33 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 568 U.S. 994 (2012) .....	10
<i>United States v. Vasquez,</i> 389 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>United States v. Wright,</i> 42 F.3d 1387 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	9
<i>United States v. Young,</i> 863 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	9

## **Federal Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	1
18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	2
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1) and (b)(1)(C) .....	3
21 U.S.C. §§ 846 and 841(a)(1) and (b)(1)(A) and (B) .....	3
21 U.S.C. §§ 860(a) and 841(a)(1) and (b)(1)(C).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
-----------------------	---

## **Rules**

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 16 .....	7
Federal Rule of Evidence 611.....	7
Federal Rule of Evidence 701.....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Evidence 1006.....	5, 7
Federal Rule of Evidence 702.....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Evidence 704(b) .....	6
Sup.Ct.R. 13.1 .....	2
